
Busch, Arkansas 
72620 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

by Terri Bradt 



 2

BUSCH, ARKANSAS 72620 
© 2009 Terri Bradt 

 
 
 

All Rights Reserved 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A Publication of 
 

Kinetico Studios 
Busch / Eureka Springs, AR 72631 

terri@arkansas.net 
www.kineticostudios.com 

mailto:terri@arkansas.net
http://www.kineticostudios.com


 3

 
 
 

For Mabel Walden 
The Last Postmaster of Busch 



 4

Table of Contents 

 
Introduction ...................................................  5 

The Homestead Years ..................................  7 

The 1910s ...................................................  13 

The 1920s ...................................................  28 

The 1930 – 1950s .......................................  35 

The Last Postmaster of Busch ....................  50 

Postmaster Appointments ...........................  61 

A List of the Images .....................................  62 

References ..................................................  66 

Index ...........................................................  69 



 5

Introduction 

 
Busch, Arkansas in 2009 is a place name, 

describing a place with no real boundaries.  Its 
only official status is that it is recognized in some 
current databases as one of the addresses in the zip 
code 72631, along with Holiday Island and Eureka 
Springs.  The mail comes out of Holiday Island, 
but if you live on this rural route, you can 
sometimes convince the Department of Finance 
and Administration to print your driver’s license 
showing your address as Busch, Arkansas 72631. 
 

Lying on the White River a few miles south 
of the Missouri border, the heart of Busch is on a 
straight stretch of U.S. Highway 62, an otherwise 
very curvy road between Gateway, Arkansas and 
Eureka Springs, Arkansas.  Scattered around the 
rocky Ozark hills and valleys are the residents and 
their many varied businesses and pursuits.  It 
seems like just a wide place in the road when you 
drive through, so some wonder why the highway 
department has put up new road signs, marking the 
entrance to Busch at random spots from the east 
and from the west. 
 

The answer lies in the history of a little U.S. 
Post Office named Busch, Arkansas. 



 6

 



 7

The Homestead Years 
 
In 1904 Phillip Sheridan Mahan and his 

brother-in-law, Joe Davidson, built a store on 160 
acres of government owned homestead property 
about 12 miles west of Eureka Springs, Arkansas.  
Flonie Walden Tobin, in her memoir of Busch, 
said that the store was built accidentally 200 yards 
off, on land owned by John “Long Goody” 
Walden, and that the store later had to be rebuilt on 
the intended claim. 

 
The official U.S. Postal Service website 

admits that it has incomplete information about the 
history of the Busch Post Office, and it does not 
have a record of the Busch Post Office until a 
postmaster appointment in 1926.  But Flonie 
Walden in 1974 handwrote a list of postmaster 
appointments for Busch Store owners, Mary and 
Willard Russell.  In the autumn of 1981, this list 
was published in The Carroll County Historical 
Society Quarterly.  Flonie reported that Phillip 
Sheridan Mahan applied for and was granted a post 
office for the store in 1905 and was appointed 
Busch’s first postmaster on April 10, 1905.  The 
Quarterly also reported that Jewel Davidson wrote 
a letter to The Times-Echo on November 30, 1972.  
In this letter she said, “My father, Joe Davidson, 
and uncle, Sheridan Mahan, were the first owners 



 8

of the Busch Store.  Uncle Sheridan ran the store 
there and my father had a similar store in the Oak 
Hill Community.  Concerning the naming of the 
post office, my father told me that he was the one 
who submitted the names to the Post Office 
Department for consideration.  One of the names 
suggested was Delano, which was my aunt’s given 
name.  That name was rejected because there was 
another post office with the same or similar name.  
The other name, Busch, was the one that was 
accepted.”  In an interview with this author in 
1992, Smead and Mabel Walden reported that 
Busch was a man that Davidson had worked for 
somewhere else, and who he had been very fond 
of. 

   
In 1910 the United States issued a 

homestead certificate to Phillip Sheridan Mahan, 
which was filed in the Carroll County courthouse.  
So now the 160 acres, and the store, were in 
Mahan’s name. 

 
In 1904 when the Busch Store was built, the 

little 19-mile short line railroad from Seligman, 
Missouri to Eureka Springs, Arkansas was just 
over 20 years old.  Running like a roller coaster 
down a narrow creek valley called Butler Hollow, 
this little railroad was built to carry people to the 
health resort of Eureka Springs from the St. Louis 



 9

and San Francisco Railroad station at Seligman, 
Missouri.  And with the people also came freight, 
as hogs, cattle, lumber, grain, coal and other goods 
were carried to the booming resort town. 

 

 
 

Busch lay just upstream (south) on the 
White River from a spot on the railroad called 
Walden, a flag station named for the family farm 
that the railroad crossed on its way to the siding 
and bridge at Beaver and then on to Eureka 
Springs.  This was the first stop after entering 
Arkansas from Missouri where the train’s steam 
engine could get water from the creek.  Adam 
Wyrick in his memoir, A Book of Truth, described 
the railroad line as “a little jerk-water railroad 19 



 10

miles long,” referring to the practice of carrying 
water bucket by bucket from the creek to the 
engine. 
 

But the railroad companies still desired to 
expand the short line beyond Eureka Springs to 
Harrison, Arkansas.  So for at least 20 years, 
between 1882 and 1904, the people in the 
neighborhood of Busch made their living by 
cutting virgin hardwood timber on government 
land or land with no clear title, hewing railroad ties 
on the spot where the tree was felled, and hauling 
their ties by wagon over crude rocky trails to the 
railroad’s flag station at Walden, or on to the 
siding at Beaver.  And for 20 years men cut timber 
and carried it to mills in the area to be made into 
lumber for building in Eureka Springs and beyond.  
The demand was so great that a large mill was 
being built in 1903 just across the White River at 
Blue Spring Farm, driven by a powerful spring that 
runs into the White River.  Cedar was also cut 
from the hills and valleys and made into fence 
posts, or put on the railroad to be shipped to pencil 
factories.  By 1904, there was very little virgin 
timber left, only those trees that the men used for 
hoisting logs and ties into their wagons, and for 
some place to stand in the shade.  The Ozarks were 
becoming scrubby hills and valleys with a maze of 
rocky trails and logging roads leading here and  



 11

 
 
 
there.  This was the beginning of the agricultural 
era, when more people took up farming and 
ranching. 
 

The automobile era came in the early part of 
the 20th century as well and created a need for 
more efficient road travel, nationwide.  
Automobiles could not navigate the Ozark rocks 
and rivers that a wagon could.  So, the effort was 
always made to improve the roads, to make them 
better than a mere wagon or horse trail.  In fact, 
efficient delivery of the U.S. mail necessitated 
those good roads.  As efforts to improve roads 



 12

grew, the U.S. Postal Service introduced Parcel 
Post nationwide in 1912. 

 
But in the early years of the 20th century, the 

Busch Store and Post Office was situated on just a 
rocky trail, with Mahan’s 160-acre homestead 
behind it to the west on a mountain ridge.  A creek 
ran directly behind the store, and in front of the 
store to the east spread the bottomland of the 
White River.  But the 160-acre homestead was 
soon to be subdivided.  It appears that Mahan had 
some financial difficulties, because in 1910 Mahan 
mortgaged the homestead for $250 to W.C. 
Fawver, the moneylender and Notary Public in 
Seligman, Missouri.  Then in 1912 Fawver gave 
Power of Attorney to Joe Davidson, Mahan’s 
partner and brother-in-law.  And later in 1912 
Mahan deeded a small strip of his homestead, 162 
square rods, the part containing the store and post 
office, to D.D. Walden.  And finally in 1913 
Mahan deeded the remaining 160 acres, “more or 
less,” to C.S. Coberly.  All of these documents are 
filed in the Carroll County Courthouse.  From then 
on it seems that Mahan and Davidson dropped out 
of the picture of Busch, Arkansas. 



 13

The 1910s 
 

Flonie Walden Tobin, D.D. Walden’s 
daughter, recalled what happened next, in her 
memoir about the Busch Store.  “In 1910 my 
father, Dallas Walden, bought in partnership with 
Mr. Mahan, and the following year he bought the 
rest of Mr. Mahan’s interest in the business.  He 
was then appointed the second postmaster.”  The 
Carroll County Historical Society Quarterly in the 
Autumn of 1981 listed his postmaster appointment 
to have been July 26, 1912. 

 
 

 
 



 14

Dallas Dillard Walden, the new owner of the 
Busch Store, was born June 5, 1877, descended 
from Waldens, or Wallen or even Walling as some 
of his ancestors were known, who immigrated 
from Tennessee to the Busch area before the Civil 
War and shortly after the Native American 
population was mostly evacuated.  Tom Walden, a 
future owner of the Busch Store, and Dallas 
Walden were cousins, whose fathers had fought on 
opposite sides in the Civil War as “brother against 
brother.”  Tom described the area of Busch in his 
memoir of the Waldens, The Walling Family.  “My 
uncle, John D. (who was called Long Goody) 
settled near Busch, Arkansas.  He was the oldest 
settler on White River.  At this time all this part of 
the County belonged to Madison County and was 
referred to as the Leg of Madison County.”  The 
“Leg,” containing Mountain and Cedar Townships, 
became part of Carroll County in 1869. 

 
Goodspeed in his famous book from 1889, 

History of Benton, Washington, Carroll, Madison, 
Crawford, Franklin, and Sebastian Counties, 
Arkansas, described this part of Carroll County in 
the early days.  “Although unmarked by the 
influence of civilization the region that now 
constitutes Carroll County was in many respects 
most inviting.  Buffalo ranged the forests in herds.  
Deer were found in great numbers, and smaller 



 15

game abounded, while the black bear was the most 
formidable foe the hunter encountered.  The creeks 
teemed with fish, and the forests literally flowed 
with honey.  The means of obtaining a subsistence 
thus provided were not unappreciated.  The black 
bear was found everywhere, but his principal 
haunts were the mountains in the western part of 
the county.  Bruin was in great favor with the 
Indians.  They returned from the Territory as late 
as 1842 in hunting parties, and usually remained 
several months during the winter.” 

 
Dallas Walden married Samantha Ann 

Robertson in 1897 on his 20th birthday, and they 
had five children, one of whom was Flonie 
Walden.  In 1981, Flonie’s 1974 handwritten 
memoir of the store was published in The Carroll 
County Historical Society Quarterly.  From this 
memoir we have been able to learn much about the 
nature of the Busch Store and Post Office between 
about 1910 and 1917. 
 

Flonie’s memoir recalls how her father sold 
the store in 1912 to Adam Wyrick.  The story that 
follows is also recalled in Adam Wyrick’s memoir, 
A Book of Truth, published in 1951 under the name 
of J.A. Wyrick.  James Adam Wyrick was another 
native of the area, who wrote that he was born in 
1875 on the Pea Ridge Battlefield, raised on Gann 



 16

Ridge, and moved in 1885 with his father and 
mother to a high Ozark hollow about a mile west 
of Busch. 
 

Adam wrote in his memoir, “Now I had it in 
my mind that I wanted to run a store and had been 
that way for several years, so I mortgaged my farm 
and sold all of my stock, that is all but one mule 
team and two cows and some hogs.  Now I had 
never weighed anything on a pair of scales and had 
a common eighth grade education and there was a 
post office in the store that I wanted to buy.  But 
that didn’t stop me.  The store I wanted to buy was 
just a mile from me, it was Busch, Arkansas – still 
there yet.” 

 
So Dallas Walden had not owned the store 

very long when he sold it to Wyrick.  Adam 
Wyrick goes on to describe borrowing the money 
for the transaction from W.C. Fawver, the 
moneylender in Seligman, Missouri.  “Now as I 
have said I didn’t have any money but didn’t owe 
anyone either, had that little farm and the stock and 
I had a good credit and a good name.  There was a 
company in Seligman, Mo. by the name of Fawver 
and Co.  I went to them to borrow the money and I 
was in doubt if I could get it or not, I was to give 
invoice price for the goods and $100.00 for the 
building and one acre of land so the company said 



 17

they would loan me the money, the invoice price 
was $1,686.00, and $100.00 for the property which 
made it $1,786.00.  I gave a mortgage on my place 
for $700.  Mortgaged my personal property and 
still lacked $200 security.  So there was two of my 
friends went my note and I rented the farm and 
moved to the store.  Well dear reader if you could 
have seen me the first morning, I had to borrow 
money to make change with, as I only had 15c in 
cash the stock of goods was a general stock, it was 
hardware, groceries, shoes, dry goods and notions, 
and post office.  You should have seen the first 
package that I done up, it looked like a crow’s nest 
of course, all of the customers were acquainted 
with me and they just laughed at me and came 
back again as it was the only trading place there 
was within 12 miles each way, there were no cars 
then, just the old wagon.” 
 

Adam Wyrick applied for and became the 
third postmaster of Busch, Arkansas on December 
31, 1912.  He described, “Now this store was off in 
the woods, there was no road to it, only wagon 
roads and paths and our mail came from Beaver, 
Ark. by horse back, when I first bought the store it 
was brought in every other day or three times a 
week, but later on we got daily mail.  Now the 
roads in this country at that time were just as rough 
as could be up over ledge rocks, through the 



 18

timber, around hill sides where a wagon would 
almost turn over, across creeks and ford the river 
when you could get to it.” 
 

But within about a year, Dallas Walden 
bought the store back from Wyrick.  The story 
goes that Walden and Wyrick loaded a wagon 
drawn by two horses, drove the trail down river 
(north) to the Walden farm where they could then 
turn northwest and drive the trail along the railroad 
bed up Butler Hollow to Seligman.  There they 
would trade goods for the store, a once a week trip 
anyway, but this time they would also visit the 
moneylender and notary, W.C. Fawver to conduct 
the business of transferring the store from Wyrick 
back to Walden. 
 

Coming back from Seligman, they were 
about a mile from the store on the wagon road 
from Butler Hollow when a lightning bolt struck a 
cliff about 100 feet from the wagon, killing Dallas 
Walden and one of the horses.  Wyrick wrote, 
“The lightning knocked me out of the wagon into a 
pile of rocks and knocked me unconscious but 
somehow I got up and wandered around for 
hours.”  Flonie Walden recalled, “I often have 
been told that the one horse was quietly standing, 
still hitched to the fallen horse and wagon.  And 
my father was sitting erect in the left side of the 



 19

 



 20

springseat.  Due to the fact that his watch was 
stopped and the works were melted, it was 
determined the exact time the lightning struck 
them.” 
 

Now Dallas Walden, the new owner of the 
Busch Store for one day, and for the second time at 
that, was dead.  His headstone in the Walden 
Cemetery on the river at Busch reads 
“D.D.Walden - Killed by Lightning.”  He died a 
day before his 36th birthday, on June 4, 1913. 
 

Dallas Walden’s widow, Samantha, was the 
new owner of the Busch Store.  Their daughter, 
Flonie Walden Tobin wrote, “After the funeral, my 
mother felt she was not able to assume full 
responsibility of the operation of the store and 
raise us five kids, all under 13 years of age.  She 
asked Adam if he would take the store back and 
this he consented to do.  So, again finding himself 
the owner, he proceeded to make some building 
improvements.” 

 
Adam Wyrick was the owner of the Busch 

Store for a second time.  Adam added a room on to 
the store and built a house out back.  In his memoir 
he wrote, “When I owned the Busch store there 
was a two roomed house in back of the store and 
we used it to hold Kangaroo court in.  Now I guess 



 21

there are plenty of people that has been to one of 
these courts, but I want to tell about the one we 
had.  We would elect our judge and prosecuting 
attorney as though it was a regular court and their 
terms would be for one week at a time.  We would 
hold court every Saturday night, and there was 
always a good crowd and you could call for a jury 
trial if and when you got arrested.  And you would 
get it if you wasn’t awfully careful.  For it was a 
violation of the law to tell a lie or to talk after any 
who did lie.  For instance, if there was a man in the 
country that you knew was a liar and you told 
something he said that didn’t sound just right you 
could be called before a jury and tried and if you 
was found guilty the fine was anywhere from 5c to 
15c and that money was saved until the end of our 
term of court which was usually in the spring of 
the year.  Oh yes, we had our court clerk too and 
he was the one that kept the money so when court 
adjourned it was all bought in candy and 
everybody was invited.” 

 
Adam described the atmosphere in the store.  

“When I was running the Busch store, in the winter 
time there was not much to do and the store was 
quite a gathering place.  And lots of days when it 
would be raining or bad until people couldn’t work 
outside they would gather at the store.  Some to do 
their trading and some just to have a place to go.”  



 22

“Back in those days we didn’t know what a shoe 
shop was, everybody mended their own shoes.  So 
I sold shoe leather in strips about eight inches wide 
and two feet long and thick enough for half soles, 
and I also handled hardware of all kind, nails by 
the 100 pound kegs.  So when the fellows would 
gather around on those bad days to talk and swap 
yarns some times someone would tell a big windy 
and then there would be two or three guys grab 
him and down him over a nail keg and lay on the 
leather, but it was all in fun, no one got mad.” 

 
But eventually Samantha Walden was ready 

to run the store by herself, and Adam was ready to 
get out.  He described why in his memoir, A Book 
of Truth.  “Now when the river would get up 
which was quite often, the people would have to 
take their groceries home on their backs and cross 
the river in a boat as there were no bridges so you 
can see why we wanted a highway.  So I had just 
about given up hopes of a new road so I sold out to 
that man’s widow.”  Samantha Walden bought the 
store back again from Adam Wyrick in 1915, and 
became the fourth postmaster of the Busch Post 
Office on June 26, 1916.  And she remarried, this 
time to a cousin of Dallas Walden, Webb Walden. 

 



 23

Flonie Walden Tobin, Samantha’s daughter, 
remembers the store and post office during these 
years: 

 
“The room Adam built onto the old store’s original 
structure was of good size, though I’m not able 
even to guess the dimensions.  To me as a small 
child, it looked big and roomy.  I remember there 
were larger shelves on two sides, one side for 
groceries and the other for dry goods.  Very 
limited, I’m sure, but I know we carried bolts of 
unblemished muslin, outing flannel, chambray, and 
bed ticking.  Possibly other things I don’t recall.” 
 
“The post office was located on your left as you 
would enter the front door.  It was real small.  
There was the one window and then an opening 
out into the store.  There was not a door, only a 
heavy curtain hanging, which went down to within 
a foot of the floor.  Feet that shown below the 
curtain was about all I ever saw in the post office.  
Only now and then I’d get a glimpse of the few 
boxes that hung on the wall directly in front of the 
opening.  The case being when my mother would 
enter or leave the post office, and would pull the 
curtain aside to do so.  We, the youngest ones in 
the family, were told the post office was Uncle 
Sam’s and that we had no right to enter.  We so 
strongly believed that, that we thought he was 



 24

within those walls.  We respected him and a little 
fear existed with us, too.  We never entered it; in 
fact, when we walked past the opening, we did so 
in a hurry.” 
 

 
 
“In 1915 Mother bought the store from Adam.  She 
soon was appointed the fourth postmaster.  Shortly 
thereafter, the Busch post office was put on a rural 
route out of Seligman, and mail was delivered six 
days a week.  I well remember the carrier.  His 
name was Bill Osborne, and drove on the route 
what was called a ‘mail hack.’  It was all enclosed, 
so as to protect the driver from bad weather.  There 
was a slot that the lines were inserted through, and 
visor glass for him to see the road.  I remember he 
was real punctual in his arrival, which was near 
noon.  He always would unhitch and feed and 



 25

water his big black horse.  Then he would eat his 
lunch and start his trip back to Seligman.” 

 
“It was necessary to make a trip to Seligman in a 
wagon one day a week.  This was to take the 
produce and other items that we’d bought from our 
customers in the area, such as live chickens, geese 
and ducks, bulk butter and eggs.  We also bought 
wild roots at digging time, which included yellow 
root, senega, and ginseng.  We also bought cow 
and horse hides, and in trapping season, we bought 
pelts of wild animals, such as possums, coons and 
skunks.  So the wagon was full going to Seligman, 
as well as full of merchandise on the return trip.” 

 
“We had two of what we called drummers, who 
called on the store once a month.  They would 
come to Seligman by train, hire a fellow there by 
the name of Puckett Arnold to drive them down to 
call on the store.  Puckett drove a T-Model Ford, 
the first car I ever saw, so it well could have been 
the first car that ever came there.  The merchandise 
that was ordered from them had to be shipped by 
train to Seligman, either the Frisco (St. Louis & 
San Francisco) or M.&N.A. (Missouri & North 
Arkansas) Railroad, and then be picked up at the 
depot on the weekly trip there.  Some merchandise 
was bought there in Seligman, but once in awhile it 



 26

was necessary to go into Eureka Springs for goods 
that couldn’t be gotten elsewhere.” 
 
“I recall that when customers brought products to 
the store to sell, most often the amount was taken 
up in trade, but in case it wasn’t they could be paid 
in part or all by due bills that looked like coins.  
Most customers did run a charge account there, 
though.” 

 

 
 
“There were a few things carried in the grocery 
line that are still fresh in my mind, such as 100-
pound sacks of unground coffee, rice, both navy 
and pinto beans, white and brown sugar.” 

 
“Flour in both soft and hard wheat came in 25 and 
50-pound sacks.  Meal came in 12-pound heavy 
paper sacks.  But we did not carry much meal, as 
Blue Spring Mill was in operation then, and the 
men of that area took their turn of corn there to be 
ground.  Salt came in 100-pound wooden barrels, 
vinegar came in 50-gallon wooden barrels, but of a 
different type from the salt barrel.  Kerosene (we 



 27

called it coal oil) came in metal barrels.  All the 
customers had their own little oil cans.  Most all 
had the gallon size, though a few had two-gallon 
size.  In some cases the lid to the spout had been 
lost and it was always a practice when this was the 
case to stick a big gum drop on the spout to keep 
the oil from spilling enroute.  To this day, I think if 
I had the chance to see some of those cans, I could 
identify them with the families to whom they 
belonged.” 

 
“I can remember quite vividly the tobacco lines we 
carried.  There were the two twist, Granger and 
Picnic.  They came in paper cartons somewhat like 
oatmeal comes in now.  In the plug tobacco, we 
carried Star, Horseshoe, and Brown Mule.  These 
three kinds came in wooden boxes and were cut in 
sizes the customers desired.  There was a regular 
tobacco in Prince Albert and Velvet.  There were 
the sacks of Bull Durham and Country Gentleman.  
There were two kinds of snuff, Honest and Garrett.  
Both came in five and 10-cent cans.” 

 
In 1917 Flonie’s mother, Samantha Walden 

sold the Busch Store to Tom and Minnie Walden, 
and Samantha and her children moved back to 
their old farm in Butler Hollow. 



 28

The 1920s 
 

Tom Walden, the new owner of the Busch 
Store, was a cousin of Dallas Walden, Samantha 
Walden’s deceased husband, and a brother of 
Webb Walden, Samantha’s new husband.  In 1857 
Tom and Webb’s father, Henry Wallen, and an 
uncle, James Carr Wallen, homesteaded the land in 
Butler Hollow at what would later become known 
as the Walden flag station.  Tom was born on the 
farm in 1872, and for the seventeen years leading 
up to 1910 was a well-known and well-liked 
teacher in the area, serving students at the Busch, 
Butler and Brooklyn schoolhouses.  One of his 
students remembered him in The Code of the 
Ozarks, written by Lida Wilson Pyles and Fred L. 
Wilson.  “I was not alone in my esteem for him 
and his way of life.  Evidenced by the fact that he 
asked for and was elected for two terms as sheriff, 
two terms as county assessor and two as judge in 
Carroll County.  I once heard one of his neighbors 
remark that he would never vote for him for any 
kind of office.  When I asked him why, he said, 
‘Tom Walden is one of the best men I know and I 
would not have any part in getting him mixed up in 
crooked politics.’ ”   

 
In 1906 Tom Walden married Minnie 

Huffman.  Minnie Huffman had grown up on the 



 29

Huffman farm upstream on White River, on what 
is now the site of Beaver Dam. 
 

Flonie Walden’s memoir of the Busch Store 
recalled that on December 20, 1917, the fifth 
postmaster of Busch was granted to Madison M. 
Pendergraft, the husband of Minnie Walden’s 
sister, Laura Huffman.  Madison Pendergraft 
served as postmaster for 8 years. And on June 2, 
1926 the office of postmaster was awarded to 
Minnie and Laura’s brother, Adolphus A. 
Huffman.  This is the first Busch Postmaster 
appointment listed on the official U.S. Postal 
Service website, but they admit that their 
information is incomplete.  Then on May 27, 1927, 
a man named Charles F. Wilton, unrelated to any 
Waldens, became Busch’s seventh postmaster.  
Mabel Weston Walden, Busch’s ninth and last 
postmaster for 24 years until 1985, remembered in 
an interview with this author in 2009 that Charlie 
Wilton owned the store in 1930 and sold it to 
Ernest Huffman, a cousin of the above mentioned 
Huffmans.  Ernest Huffman would own the Busch 
Store for 30 years until 1961. 

 
Busch, Arkansas in the 1920s was a rapidly 

changing place.  Although World War I had 
slowed down road improvements in the area, now 
that effort was to be taken up again by a local man 



 30

named Claude Fuller.  Fuller owned a ranch on the 
White River just southwest of the Busch Store and 
Post Office.  In Backwoods Baron: The Life Story 
of Claude Albert Fuller by Frank L. Beals 
published in 1951, the author stated that Fuller 
bought this ranch in 1902 from General Powell 
Clayton, a southern republican boss who had 
helped finance the little railroad to Eureka Springs, 
as well as making other investments in Eureka 
Springs.  A few days after Fuller’s purchase from 
Clayton, Clayton helped Fuller become elected to 
the State Legislature.  This was just one step in 
Fuller’s local and national political career.  Fuller’s 
ranch would eventually become the reason that the 
new highway from Gateway to Eureka Springs 
was finally constructed, leading right by the Busch 
Store and Post Office. 

 
 Although plans for a highway had been in 

place for years, in the 1920s Fuller used his 
influence as Governor Charles Brough’s ex-
campaign manager to begin construction of a road 
through his ranch using convict labor.  This road 
would include a bridge over White River, the first 
bridge to be built near Busch.  The road through 
Busch meant that travel to Eureka Springs could be 
made more easily across the river and over the 
mountain ridges, rather than down Butler Hollow 
and across the bridge at Beaver.  The highway also 



 31

 
 
 



 32

led west and north through Gateway, Arkansas 
near Seligman, Missouri on the “Frisco” Railroad 
line, located at the head of Butler Hollow.  So 
there was an alternative road to Seligman, too.  By 
1921 the unpaved road was completed, and by 
1935 it was paved. 
 

 
 

According to a November 4, 2008 article in 
The Lovely County Citizen by Kathryn Lucariello, 
this road, U.S. Highway 62, was moved in the 
1950s to a safer route, diverting it just past the 
corner of the Busch Store going east, so not 
affecting the store.  This took the highway over a 
new bridge and up a new road cut to Eureka 
Springs.  Eventually the old bridge was taken 
down.  In 2008 the old highway route through the 



 33

 
 

 



 34

Fuller ranch was added to the National Register of 
Historic Places. 
 
 U.S. Highway 62 brought more travelers 
through Busch.  On August 4, 2005, Dale McCurry 
wrote an article for The Lovely County Citizen.  
“Before Route 66, ‘America’s Main Street,’ US 
62, one of the early ‘mother roads,’ cut a swath 
from the Canadian border at Niagara Falls, N.Y., 
to the Mexican border at El Paso, Texas.  Unlike 
Route 66, US 62 is still virtually intact as a 
highway, with very little melding into interstates.” 

 
Mabel Walden remembers that sometime in 

the 1920s the Busch Store was moved again, from 
down on the creek, up to its third location right on 
the new highway easement.  This is where it 
remained, although the store closed in 1975, and 
the post office closed in 1985 when Mabel Walden 
retired her position as postmaster.  The present 
building still stands today. 



 35

The 1930-1950s 
 
Ernest Huffman bought the property in 1930 

and became Busch’s eighth postmaster on May 12, 
1930.  Ernest brought new life to the store.  For 31 
years he made improvements, ran the post office, 
sold goods, built an auto camp, bought and sold 
real estate, and set up an elaborate rock shop and 
museum at the store.  The Busch Store and Post 
Office became a tourist attraction, as well as 
serving all of its other practical purposes.  Adam 
Wyrick described the Busch Store in 1951 under 
the proprietorship of Ernest Huffman.  “Then just 
wander off down the highway to the place called 
Busch, Ark., or Busch Store and Camp, where you 
can find picnic supplies and fishing license and if 
you want a building site or a farm or a ranch on the 
highway or White River you should write or see 
the man that says ‘You can’t go wrong in the 
Ozarks,’ and that is Ernest Huffman.” 

 
Mabel Walden recalls that Ernest kept the 

store open very late, and that people would 
congregate there after their work was done for the 
day, and just visit.  This author personally knew 
Ernest when my family and I arrived in Busch in 
1974, after he had already retired from the store 
and post office.  I remember him as a happy, fun-
loving character, as well as was his wife, Jennie. 



 36

 



 37

 Local Historian, J. Dickson Black, quoted 
Ernest Huffman in an article for The Rogers Daily 
News.  “Friendliness is the key to a better world,” 
said Huffman.  “That is why I try to show the 
(rock) collection to anyone who comes in.  I hope I 
can get more people interested in rock collecting.” 

 
Rock hounds in Busch were nothing new.  

In fact, archeological history of Northwest 
Arkansas is accredited to have begun in Busch, 
Arkansas with the efforts of Adam Wyrick, owner 
of the Busch Store in the 1910s.  The story that 
follows has been documented in many sources, 
including Indians of the Ozark Plateau by Elmo 
Ingenthron, A Cultural Resource Overview of the 
Ozark-St. Francis National Forests published by 
the U.S. Department of Agriculture Forest Service, 
Stair-Step-Town by Cora Pinkley-Call, and 
Prehistoric Plies by Sandra Clements Scholtz of 
the Arkansas Archeological Survey.  But the 
primary document describing Wyrick’s 
involvement was written by Mark R. Harrington of 
the Museum of the American Indian, Heye 
Foundation in New York.  In his publication, The 
Ozark Bluff-Dwellers, Harrington wrote: 

 
“The first person, as nearly as the writer can 
determine, to find characteristic dry cave objects in 
the rockshelters along White River in the Ozark 



 38

region of northwestern Arkansas, and to recognize 
them as being of aboriginal origin, was an ‘Uncle 
Jack’ Bland, of Larue.  This gentleman, about the 
year 1872, according to family tradition, found a 
basket made of split cane, a needle or awl of bone, 
and some say, a woven moccasin of grass, all 
under the great shelving limestone ledge near his 
home, which then became known as Indian Bluff.  
This discovery did not, however, attract more than 
local attention, and at least thirty years elapsed 
before other finds were made in the region.” 
 
“About that time a young man, J.A. Wyrick, of 
Busch, Arkansas, some miles down the river, 
noticed as he guided prospectors who were 
roaming the district in search of a legendary lost 
Spanish mine, that the floors of some of the 
rockshelters visited contained, below the surface, 
quantities of split cane and bits of cordage made of 
fiber and grass.  These puzzled Wyrick and so, 
with a view to solving the mystery of their origin, 
he decided to employ some leisure time in digging 
over the floor of one of the larger shelters.  This 
was Buzzard’s Roost, situated at the head of a little 
hollow opening into White River not far from the 
bridge on the highway from Seligman, Missouri, to 
Eureka Springs, Arkansas.  Here he found many 
pieces of split cane, bits of cordage, fragments of 
split animal bones, at least one bag and a long 



 39

band or strap of woven fiber, and what seemed to 
be a cap or headdress of similar constructional 
technique.” 
 

Adam Wyrick described the Buzzard Roost 
in his 1951 memoir, A Book of Truth.  “Back over 
on the highway just east of where the Log Tavern 
now stands is another long high bluff known as the 
Buzzard Roost Bluff, it is about five hundred feet 
long and about fifty feet high.  There has been 
more Indian relics found there than under any bluff 
in the country, it was under this that I found my 
first headdress.  An Indian headdress I will try to 
describe it is made from what we call blue stem 
grass of which there is plenty here, they would pull 
it up by the roots and shape it to look like a 
woman’s bonnet only it would fit tight around the 
forehead, then it would extend out over the 
shoulder similar to the present day wedding veil 
only it would extend all the way down to the knees 
but from the waist down it was platted like a 
woman’s hair, but from the waist up it was woven 
with Indian hemp which is very strong, it came 
around in front something like a coat and in the 
back could be found the decoration of feathers.” 
 
 Buzzard Roost Bluff Shelter is a limestone 
stratum typical of other bluffs in the area.  Mark R. 
Harrington wrote,  “This limestone stratum is 



 40

 
 

 



 41

known geologically as the Eureka Ledge.  Locally 
it is called the Wallrock.  At the foot of the Eureka 
Ledge, wherever it appears, there is usually a 
terrace of gravel known locally as the Bench; as a 
rule, it is not more than 50 or 60 ft. wide, often 
less, and reaching an extreme width of 150 to 200 
ft. only in rare instances.  This terrace is 
sometimes broken by stream action at the heads of 
the hollows, and is often missing from bluffs 
facing directly on the river; but as a rule, a level, if 
bushy, path can be found along the Bench, always 
in plain sight of the ledge where the rockshelters 
are located.” 
 

 
 



 42

 Local legend has it that a 20th century Indian 
was buried in the Buzzard Roost.  In 1992 Frank 
and Parelee Weddington from Butler Hollow told 
this author this story.  Cobb Weddington, also 
known as Cecil Cobb or C.C. or Uncle Cobb, was 
Frank’s father.  Cobb was married to an Indian 
woman from Georgia, and Cobb himself could 
have been part Indian.  Frank was born in 1901, 
and as a young lad began to help Adam Wyrick 
excavate the local bluff shelters in the area.  From 
then on Frank was also addicted to artifact hunting.  
When Frank was 14, his father, Cobb, died.  
Parelee reported that Cobb’s folks had done him 
wrong at some point, and sent Cobb to the 
penitentiary for “a year and a day.”  So when Cobb 
was on his deathbed he refused to be buried in the 
Walden Cemetery with the rest of his folks and 
said that instead he wanted to be buried in the 
Buzzard Roost.  And so, in 1915 Cobb 
Weddington was buried under a big slab rock 
under the bluff. 
 
 In April, 1992 this author interviewed 
Arkansas State Archeologist, Hester Davis.  She 
confirmed to me that the Buzzard Roost Bluff 
Shelter has been designated an official state 
archeological site by the Arkansas Archeological 
Survey. 
 



 43

 Adam Wyrick sold much of his artifact 
collection from the Buzzard Roost to Dr. W.C. 
Barnard of Seneca, Missouri, who the archeologist 
Mark Harrington described as an “indefatigable 
collector.”  In 1908 Mark Harrington from the 
Museum of the American Indian in New York 
visited the collector and first viewed the artifacts 
Wyrick had taken from the Buzzard Roost and 
other bluff shelters in the Busch area.  But it 
wasn’t until 1920 that Harrington and the Museum 
of the American Indian purchased much of 
Barnard’s collection.  Then in 1922 Harrington and 
the Museum proceeded on an expedition to Busch, 
to meet Adam Wyrick and excavate some local 
bluff shelters.  Adam wrote in his memoir, “I got 
acquainted with a man by the name of Dr. 
Herigdad who came to this country for the New 
York Museum.  We were practically over all these 
Ozark hills, the museum of New York bought a lot 
of relics from Dr. Benard, of Senica, Missouri.  So 
they got my name from Benard and he came to see 
me and I worked for the museum quite a long 
time.”   
 

Two prominent shelters that Wyrick led 
Harrington to were the Huffman Bluff Shelter on 
the Huffman farm, near the future sight of Beaver 
Dam, and the Breckenridge Bluff Shelter, both in 
the same hollow on the White River, which  



 44

 
 
Harrington called “Pine Hollow.”  Although 
Buzzard Roost is on private property, the Pine 
Hollow series of bluff shelters are accessible to the 
public on the U.S. Corps of Engineers easement on 
Beaver Lake.  These shelters sit on the south side 
of Highway 187, just south and up the hill from 
Beaver Dam.  To hike to these shelters, one should 
park at the Dam Site Overlook on the south side of 
Beaver Dam, hike up the Dogwood Overlook Trail 
to Highway 187, cross the highway, and continue 
on the trail to the bluff shelters.  The shelters run 
all the way up the hollow to where Beaver Lake 
now has its water take out station, sending water to 
parts of Carroll and Boone Counties.  Locals used 
to call this spot at the head of the hollow  “Rolloff 
Bluff” after the practice of rolling logs off the 



 45

mountain into the river for transport, and the 
shelter there once sported a plaque honoring 
archeological efforts there.  Unfortunately, the 
bluff at the take out station no longer exists. 
 
 Harrington wrote, “In summing up this brief 
account of the origin of our work in the region, it 
should be reiterated that, while Bland was the first 
to discover and recognize as Indian the contents of 
the dry caves, to Wyrick belongs the credit of 
making the first investigations, and to Barnard that 
of first recognizing the scientific importance of the 
discoveries.” 
 
 In the 1990s the Smithsonian Institution in 
Washington, D.C. purchased all of the artifacts 
owned by the Museum of the American Indian, 
Heye Foundation, so one can only assume that the 
artifacts found in Busch may be there in the 
Washington, D.C. archives. 
 
 Archeologists at the University of Arkansas 
were shocked when they found out that Harrington 
from New York had beat them to the bluff shelters.  
S.C. Dellinger, Curator of the University of 
Arkansas Museum in Fayetteville began 
excavating as soon as he could.  The Northwest 
Arkansas Morning News on April 3, 1994 ran an 
article written by Bill Bowden.  Bowden said, 



 46

“Sam Dellinger was furious.  An archeologist had 
come to the Ozark Mountains, excavated 
prehistoric Indian sites and removed 8,000-year-
old artifacts to be displayed in a New York City 
museum.  The year was 1928.  Dellinger, a 
zoologist and then curator of the University of 
Arkansas Museum, went to Michigan, took a crash 
course in archeology and returned to race the new 
Yorker for what he believed rightfully belonged to 
Arkansas.” 
 
 In 1969 Charles R. McGimsey, Director of 
the Arkansas Archeological Survey and the 
University of Arkansas Museum described S.C. 
Dellinger in his book, Indians of Arkansas.  “Mr. 
S.C. Dellinger labored for more than 40 years, 
sometimes almost singlehandedly, to preserve and 
record sites and Indian objects from all parts of 
Arkansas.” 
 
 Unfortunately, the University of Arkansas 
Museum closed its doors sometime in the 1990s.  
It is sad to think what may have become of the 
artifacts taken from Busch bluff shelters.  Sandra 
Clements Scholtz wrote in her book, Prehistoric 
Plies, published in 1975 by the Arkansas 
Archeological Survey, “The University of 
Arkansas Museum has amassed an extensive 
backlog of unstudied archeological materials over 



 47

the last half century.  The items treated in this 
publication were collected 30 to 40 years ago and 
have been stored in the Museum since that time.  
During the intervening period the Museum has 
moved several times, with a concomitant attrition 
of lost, misplaced, and damaged materials.” 
 
 In this climate of curiosity about the 
prehistoric residents of Busch, it is no wonder that 
Ernest Huffman, owner of the Busch Store, 
became interested in rocks in the 1930s.  Ernest 
developed his rock museum over time, but in 1930 
when Ernest and Jennie moved into the Busch 
Store, the nation was in the first years of a decade 
long economic depression.  Many people left in a 
mass migration from the area, often to California.  
Many of the people who stayed were employed by 
President Roosevelt’s New Deal program, called 
the Works Progress Administration, or the WPA.  
During this period many local roads were built or 
improved with this program, and the highway 
outside the front door of the Busch Store was 
paved.  The old rocky trails were being tamed a 
little, and travel became easier, especially auto 
travel.  Ernest developed a camp at the store for 
the weary traveler, tourist, trucker, or transient 
worker.  The Busch Store probably thrived during 
this period. 



 48

 



 49

In 1938 electricity was turned on in the 
neighborhood of Busch, generated by Carroll 
Electric Cooperative.  This made travel in the area 
more comfortable and convenient.  Tourist cabins 
sprung up around the area, and there was a good 
demand for the services of fishing and trail guides.  
Right on the White River, Busch was a very 
attractive Ozark destination, shaping the local 
economy.  Tourism was good business. 
 
 In these years Busch could boast of its own 
airport.  On a long grassy strip between the Busch 
Store and the White River small planes were able 
to land and take off.  “Ozark Sky Ranch” 
maintained the airstrip and hangers for planes to 
and from the area, and for a while it was an official 
U.S. Air Mail post for Eureka Springs.  Adam 
Wyrick wrote in 1951, “When you get to the 
Busch Camp you have access to the river from two 
ways, it is just three quarters of a mile east to the 
airport where you can land every day by plane if 
you want to and you will be on the banks of the 
famous White river.”  In the 1940s a fatal crash 
there claimed the lives of a flight instructor and a 
student, and in 2005 local pilot and businessman, 
King Gladden perished while trying to land during 
a violent storm.  Today, the airstrip is maintained 
by local residents and is still used occasionally for 
landing and taking off. 



 50

The Last Postmaster of Busch 
 

In the 1940s, World War II slowed down 
tourism and improvements in Busch.  But in the 
years after WWII, plans were made to improve 
flood control and generate electricity around the 
country.  In 1960 the U.S. Corps of Engineers 
began a dam on the White River, 2 miles upriver 
from the Busch Store, right on the farm that 
Minnie Huffman Walden grew up on.  Historian J. 
Dickson Black in his 1979 book, Beaver Lake 
Area – Past and Present, wrote that the original 
plan called for the dam to be built at the town of 
Beaver, and though the site was changed, the name 
was not.  Beaver Dam became the fourth and last 
dam on the White River and would create Beaver 
Lake, covering 28,000 acres of White River 
bottomland.  Below the dam spilled the headwaters 
of Table Rock Lake created by Table Rock Dam 
on the White River in Missouri.  The old White 
River running past Busch now became known as 
Table Rock Lake.  The Corps of Engineers built an 
access to the river/lake next to the old Walden 
Cemetery in Busch, right down from the Busch 
Store on the new Houseman Access Road. 
 

The electricity and the drinking water from 
this dam and lake would be sent elsewhere than to 
Busch, Arkansas.  But the project affected the  



 51

 
 



 52

people of Busch greatly.  Many people upriver 
were uprooted.  At the same time many men of the 
area worked at the dam construction site and in the 
bottomland preparing for the filling of the lake.  
More cabins were built around the neighborhood 
for the housing of transient workers and engineers, 
and more services were required to support the 
temporary population.  And soon there would be 
an influx of new residents to Busch, as lake view, 
vacation and retirement homes were built in 
anticipation of the completion of Beaver Lake. 
 

 

 
 



 53

 
 

It was in this environment that Smead and 
Mabel Walden bought the Busch Store in 1961 
from Ernest Huffman.  Smead Walden’s parents, 
Tom and Minnie Walden, had been previous 
owners of the store, and Smead was the third 
generation living and ranching on the Walden farm 
on the old railroad bed down in Butler Hollow.  
Mabel Walden had grown up in Butler Hollow as 
well, related to many people in the area, including 
Westons on her father’s side and Scroggins on her 
mother’s.  Together Smead and Mabel raised two 
children on the Walden farm, and in 1961 they 



 54

moved to the Busch Store with their son, Roger, 
then 14.  Roger and his sons still operate the 
Walden farm to this day, totaling 5 generations of 
Waldens to run that farm. 

 
Mabel recalls that she learned the ropes 

from Ernest Huffman before Ernest actually retired 
and handed the store and post office over to the 
Waldens.  He taught her about the merchandise 
and the post office, and on December 15, 1961 
Mabel Walden was appointed the ninth and last 
postmaster of Busch, Arkansas.  And in 1963 the 
U.S. Postal Service introduced the Zip Code 
system, assigning zip codes to all post offices in 
the country.  Busch, Arkansas was assigned the zip 
code 72620.  State abbreviations were revised, and  
 
 

 



 55

the abbreviation for Arkansas was changed from 
Ark. to the capital letters, AR. 
 

Mabel and Smead took over the store, but 
Mabel recalls that Smead soon became sick, and 
was sent to a hospital in Booneville for some time.  
Mabel suddenly had the store and post office to 
run alone, with the help of 14-year-old Roger who 
was “her legs,” as he ran errands, went to the bank 
for Mabel, and tended to the cattle back at the 
Walden farm. 

 
In 1966 Smead and Mabel Walden sold the 

Busch Store to Willard and Mary Russell from 
North Platte, Nebraska.  The Waldens moved back 
to the farm on the old railroad bed, but Mabel 
continued as postmaster at the Russell’s store, 
commuting every day to open the post office for 
19 more years until her retirement in 1985. 
 

Willard and Mary Russell ran the store until 
1975, when they closed it but continued to live 
there, with the post office in the front and Mabel 
Walden remaining as postmaster.  This author 
remembers the store in 1974 and 1975 when the 
Russells still had it open.  It was set up much the 
same way as Flonie Walden Tobin described, in 
her memoir of the old store down on the creek in 
the 1910s.  Except now, instead of barrels of goods 



 56

and coal oil, there were prepackaged foods and 
refrigerators full of milk, ice cream, meat and 
produce.  The post office was on the left as you 
walked in the door, as it had been at the old store, 
and Mabel, or sometimes Mary, would be tending 
the mail.  Mary’s parents, who we all called 
Grandma and Grandpa, were always there to help 
tend the store and give you a warm welcome.  

 

 
 
Another familiar sight was Ben Chinn from the 
little cabin on the corner across the highway, 
sitting on the porch of the Busch Store reading The 
New York Times.  Willard had a plumbing business 
in a shop just out back and to the north side of the 
store, on the old road that crossed the little creek 



 57

behind the store and went up the mountain to the 
original 160-acre homestead of Busch’s first 
postmaster, Phillip Sheridan Mahan. 
 

This property, this “160 acres more or less,” 
is where my family settled in 1974.  My father and 
mother, Gordon & Collette Bradt, brought their 
new manufacturing business, Kinetico Studios, 
from Chicago to the top of this mountain ridge 
overlooking the Busch Store and the White River.  
For the next 35 years, we handmade kinetic 
sculptures of my father’s invention on the top of 
this mountain. And in the beginning, our 
livelihood depended upon shipping our products 
by Parcel Post to places all over the world, as this 
was the days before UPS and FedEx went 
worldwide.  Mabel Walden remembers those days 
processing our packages as “more work, but fun.”  

 

 
 



 58

Mabel’s challenge was to weigh the 
packages, calculate the postage, stamp and 
postmark everything before the mail left to go on 
to Eureka Springs, and all over the world.  We 
trusted much of our business to her hands, and she 
has also been a very dear friend to us since we 
arrived here in 1974. 
 

Until 1985 when Mabel retired and the 
Busch Post Office closed, Kinetico Studios carried 
packages every day down the mountain road 
behind the post office, in a 4-Wheel Drive jeep, 
which was often imperative to make it up and 
down that rocky, washed out, zigzag trail to the 
post office.  We then would unload and carry our 
packages into the post office, so that Mabel could 
start working on them.  This was usually in the 
morning so that she could have it all ready to ship 
out by the time Joe Head brought the mail out from 
Eureka Springs in his station wagon.  If we were a 
little late getting there, we would ask Mabel if  
“the mail had run yet.”  If not, we would sit on the 
porch with some of the other locals and wait for 
Joe to arrive, and that time always varied.  Once he 
arrived, we would wait for Mabel to sort the 
incoming mail and to distribute it to her very 
anxious customers waiting on the porch, while Joe 
loaded up the outgoing mail into his station wagon, 



 59

including the Kinetico packages that Mabel had 
prepared to ship. 

 
In 1985 Mabel Walden retired after serving 

24 years as the Busch Postmaster.  There was still 
an interest among people of the area in having a 
post office, but the U.S. Postal Service decided 
that our post office was no longer profitable.  The 
Busch Post Office closed after serving the 
community for 80 years, and all the people in the 
neighborhood who had been using the post office 
for general delivery were put on the rural route 
with everybody else, with a zip code of 72631 out 
of Holiday Island. 

 
In the 25 years following the closing of the 

Busch Post Office, the old building has changed 
hands several times.  Many new residents have 
come into the area, many new businesses have 
been ventured, and the place name of Busch, 
Arkansas has almost been forgotten.  The “Busch” 
highway signs that marked the little stretch of road 
in front of the old Busch Store were taken down 
years ago.  But this year new signs suddenly 
reappeared, installed by the highway department, 
and people of the area have been wondering what 
Busch really is and what it means. 

 



 60

Busch has been on every road map and 
topographical map since the early 1900s.  Since 
the beginning of the World Wide Web, Busch has 
easily been found on any Internet map as well.  So, 
at least in cyberspace, Busch, Arkansas is still a 
place.  And now with the new highway signs 
installed, it seems that it will continue to be a place 
on the ground too, named Busch, Arkansas. 

 
 
 
 



 61

Busch, Arkansas Postmaster Appointments 
 
 
Sheridan P. Mahan – April 10, 1905 
Dallas D. Walden – July 26, 1912 
James A. Wyrick – December 31, 1912 
Samantha A. Walden – June 26, 1916 
Madison M. Pendergraft – December 20, 1917 
Adolphus A. Huffman – June 2, 1926 
Charles F. Wilton – May 27, 1927 
Ernest L. Huffman – May 12, 1930 
Mabel Walden – December 15, 1961 (to 1985) 

 
 
 



 62

A List of the Images 
 
p.6   Homestead Patent issued by President Taft 
and the United States of America to Phillip S. 
Mahan, filed 1913. 
 
p.9   Map of the railroad to Eureka Springs, 
reprinted from The Eureka Springs Railway: A 
Short-Line Railroad to a Little Town by Edwin R. 
Tolle, 1992. 
 
p.11   Topographical map of Busch area, reprinted 
from a 1900 survey in The Geologic Atlas of the 
United States: Eureka Springs – Harrison Folio 
published by the Department of the Interior, 
United States Geological Survey, 1916. 
 
p.13   Early photo of the old Busch Store and Post 
Office with the original 160-acre homestead on the 
ridge behind it, courtesy of John Cross and 
Cornerstone Bank, Eureka Springs, Arkansas. 
 
p.19   Headstone of Dallas Dillard Walden in the 
Walden Cemetery at Busch, Arkansas. 
 
p.24   Samantha Walden in a doorway of the 
Busch Store, reprinted from “A Brief History of 
Busch” by Flonie Walden Tobin, published in The 



 63

Carroll County Historical Society Quarterly, 
Autumn, 1981. 
 
p.26   Due Bills, or trade coins, used at the Busch 
Store, reprinted from The Carroll County 
Historical Society Quarterly, Autumn, 1981. 
 
p.31   Two views of the old White River Bridge 
and the old Fuller Farm behind it, courtesy of John 
Cross and Cornerstone Bank, Eureka Springs, 
Arkansas. 
 
p.32   A postcard of the old White River Bridge 
through the Fuller farm. 
 
p.33   A postcard of the old White River Bridge 
through the Fuller farm. 
 
p.36   Two views of Ernest Huffman’s Busch Store 
and Post Office, courtesy of John Cross and 
Cornerstone Bank, Eureka Springs, Arkansas. 
 
p.40   An Ozark Bluff Dweller reprinted from The 
Ozark Bluff-Dwellers, Mark Harrington and the 
Museum of the American Indian. 
 
p.41   Busch resident, Mary Pat Boian, at the 
Buzzard Roost Bluff Shelter with the “Eureka 
Bench” running in front of it, photo by author.  



 64

p.44   Rolloff Bluff in 1975, photo by author.   
 
p.48   A postcard of Huffman’s Camp and Store. 
 
p.48   Ernest Huffman inside the Busch Store and 
Rock Shop, reprinted from the archives of the 
Eureka Springs Historical Museum. 
 
p.51   Topographical map of part of the Beaver 
Quadrangle, reprinted from the United States 
Department of the Interior Geological Survey, 
surveyed in 1957 and photo revised in 1976. 
 
p.52   The Busch Store in the 1960s, reprinted 
from The Carroll County Historical Society 
Quarterly, Autumn, 1981. 
 
p.53   Telephone man, Bob Newlon, working on 
the payphone at the Busch store, reprinted from 
Southwestern Scene, published by Southwestern 
Bell Telephone Company, November, 1965. 
 
p.54   1975 Postcard issued by the United States 
Post Office with preprinted 8 cent postage, and 
canceled with the official hand stamp of the Busch 
Post Office, sent to this author in Colorado. 
 



 65

p.56   An aerial photo of the Busch Store and Post 
Office from 1979 or 1980, courtesy of Willard and 
Mary Russell. 
 
p.57   Mabel Walden and an uncooperative photo 
subject, reprinted from The Arkansas Times 
Magazine, November 1979. 
 
p.60   Busch, Arkansas in 2009, with the old Busch 
Store building on the right, photo by author. 



 66

References 
 
Beals, Frank L.  The Life Story of Claude Albert 
Fuller, 1951. 
 
Black, J. Dickson.  The Rogers Daily News, date 
unknown. 
 
Black, J. Dickson.  Beaver Lake Area - Past and 
Present, date unknown. 
 
Bowden, Bill.  Northwest Arkansas Morning 
News, April 3, 1994. 
 
Davidson, Jewel.  The Carroll County Historical 
Society Quarterly, Autumn, 1981. 
 
Goodspeed.  History of Benton, Washington, 
Carroll, Madison, Crawford, Franklin, and 
Sebastian Counties, Arkansas, 1889. 
 
Harrington, Mark R. and the Museum of the 
American Indian, Heye Foundation.  The Ozark 
Bluff-Dwellers, 1960. 
 
Ingenthron, Elmo.  Indians of the Ozark Plateau, 
1970. 
 



 67

Lucariello, Kathryn.  The Lovely County Citizen, 
November 4, 2008. 
 
McCurry, Dale.  The Lovely County Citizen, 
August 4, 2005. 
 
McGimsey III, Charles R. and the Arkansas 
Archeological Survey.  Indians of Arkansas, 1969. 
 
McGimsey III, Charles R. and the USDA Forest 
Service.  A Cultural Resource Overview of the 
Ozark-St. Francis National Forests, Arkansas, 
1982. 
 
Pinkley-Call, Cora.  Stair-Step-Town, 1952. 
 
Scholtz, Sandra Clements and the Arkansas 
Archeological Survey.  Prehistoric Plies, 1975. 
 
Tobin, Flonie Walden.  “A Brief History of the 
Busch Store,” The Carroll County Historical 
Society Quarterly, Autumn, 1981. 
 
Tolle, Edwin R.  The Eureka Springs Railway: A 
Short-Line Railroad to a Little Town, 1992. 
 
Walden, Tom.  The Walling Family, date 
unknown. 
 



 68

Wilson, Fred L. & Lida Wilson Pyles.  The Code 
of The Ozarks, date unknown. 
 
Wyrick, J.A.  A Book Of Truth, 1951. 



 69

Index 
 
Arkansas Archeological Survey, 42, 46 
Arnold, Puckett, 25 
 
Barnard, W.C., 43, 45 
Beaver, Arkansas, 9-10, 17, 32, 50 
Beaver Dam, 29, 43-44, 50 
Beaver Lake, 44, 50, 52 
Bland, “Uncle Jack,” 38, 45 
Blue Spring Farm and Mill, 10, 26 
Boone County, 44 
Bradt, Gordon and Collette, 57 
Breckenridge Bluff Shelter, 43 
Brooklyn Schoolhouse, 28 
Brough, Charles, 30 
Busch Schoolhouse, 28 
Butler Hollow, 8, 18, 27-28, 32, 42, 53 
Butler Schoolhouse, 28 
Buzzard Roost Bluff Shelter, 38-44 
 
Carroll County, 14, 44 
Cedar Township, 14 
Chinn, Ben, 56 
Clayton, Powell, 30 
Coberly, C.S, 12 
 
Davidson, Jewel, 7 
Davidson, Joe, 7-8, 12 



 70

Davis, Hester, 42 
Dellinger, S.C., 45-46 
 
Eureka Springs, Arkansas, 5, 7-10, 30, 34, 38, 49, 

58 
Eureka Springs Railway, 8-10 
 
Fawver, W.C. & Co., 12, 16, 18 
Fuller, Claude A., 30, 34 
 
Gann Ridge, 15-16 
Gateway, Arkansas, 5, 30, 32 
Gladden, King, 49 
 
Harrington, Mark R., 37, 39, 43, 45 
Head, Joe, 58 
Holiday Island, Arkansas, 5, 59 
Huffman, Adolphus A., 29, 61 
Huffman, Ernest, 29, 35-37, 47-48, 53-54, 61 
Huffman, Jennie, 35, 47 
Huffman, Laura, see Laura Pendergraft 
Huffman, Minnie, see Minnie Walden 
Huffman Bluff Shelter, 43 
Huffman Farm, 29, 43, 50 
 
Kinetico Studios, 57-59 
 
Madison County, 14 
Mahan, Phillip Sheridan, 7-8, 12-13, 57, 61 



 71

McGimsey, Charles R., 46 
Mountain Township, 14 
Museum of the American Indian, 37, 43, 45 
Missouri & North Arkansas Railroad, 25 
 
Osborne, Bill, 24 
Ozark Sky Ranch, 49 
 
Pea Ridge Battlefield, 15 
Pine Hollow, 44 
Pendergraft, Laura Huffman, 29 
Pendergraft, Madison M., 29, 61 
 
Robertson, Samantha Ann, see Samantha Walden 
Rolloff Bluff, 44 
Russell, Mary & Willard, 7, 55-56 
 
Scroggins, 53 
Seligman, Missouri, 8-9, 12, 16, 18, 24-25, 32, 38 
Smithsonian Institution, 45 
St. Louis & San Francisco Railroad, 8-9, 25, 32 
 
Table Rock Dam and Lake, 50 
Tobin, Flonie, see Flonie Walden,  
 
U.S. Corps of Engineers, 44, 50 
U.S. Postal Service, 7, 12, 29, 54, 59 
U.S. Highway 62, 5, 29-32, 34 
University of Arkansas Museum, 45-47 



 72

Walden, Dallas Dillard, 12-16, 18, 20, 22, 28, 61 
Walden, Flonie, 7, 13, 15, 18, 20, 23, 27-29, 55 
Walden, Henry, see Henry Wallen 
Walden, James Carr, see James Carr Wallen 
Walden, John D. “Long Goody,” 7, 14 
Walden, Mabel Weston, 3, 8, 29, 34-35, 53-59, 61 
Walden, Minnie Huffman, 27, 29, 50, 53 
Walden, Roger, 54-55 
Walden, Samantha Ann Robertson, 15, 20, 22, 24, 
 27-28, 61 
Walden, Smead, 8, 53, 55 
Walden, Tom, 14, 27-29, 53 
Walden, Webb, 22, 28 
Walden Cemetery, 20, 42, 50 
Walden Farm and Flag Station, 9-10, 18, 28, 53-55 
Wallen, 14 
Wallen, Henry, 28 
Wallen, James Carr, 28 
Walling, 14 
Weddington, Cecil Cobb, 42 
Weddington, Frank and Parelee, 42 
Weston, 53 
Weston, Mabel, see Mabel Walden 
White River, 5, 9-10, 12, 14, 29-30, 37-38, 43, 
 49-50, 57 
Wilton, Charles F., 29, 61 
Works Progress Administration, 47 
Wyrick, James Adam, 9, 15-18, 20-24, 35, 37-39, 
 42-43, 45, 49, 61 


